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Press Release 
 
11 September 2025  
 
AFRC reprimands Prism Hong Kong Limited, Kyaw Sai Hong and Yam 
Wai Man for conducting PIE engagements without the required 
registrations and imposes pecuniary penalties totalling HK$353,500 
 
The Accounting and Financial Reporting Council (AFRC) has sanctioned the PIE auditor 
Prism Hong Kong Limited1 (Prism), Mr Kyaw Sai Hong2 (Kyaw) and Mr Yam Wai Man3 
(Yam) for conducting various PIE engagements in 2023 without the required registrations, 
in contravention of sections 20D, 20E and 20V of the Accounting and Financial Reporting 
Council Ordinance (Cap. 588) (AFRCO).  The AFRC has: 
 
• issued a public reprimand to Prism, Kyaw and Yam (collectively, Regulatees); 
 
• imposed pecuniary penalties totalling HK$353,500, comprising penalties of 

HK$210,000 for Prism, HK$105,000 for Kyaw and HK$38,500 for Yam; and 
 
• ordered Kyaw and Yam to pay the investigation costs and expenses. 
 
According to sections 20D, 20E and 20V of the AFRCO, a registered PIE auditor must not 
authorise any person who is not its registered engagement partner or its registered 
engagement quality control reviewer to carry out any activities in such capacities, and any 
individual who is to act as an engagement partner or an engagement quality control 
reviewer for a PIE engagement carried out by a registered PIE auditor must be a 
registered engagement partner or a registered engagement quality control reviewer of the 
registered PIE auditor concerned, before undertaking any activities in such capacities. 
 
Kyaw and Yam were not (and are not) a registered engagement partner or registered 
engagement quality control reviewer of Prism.  However, in 2023, Prism, as the auditor in 
seven PIE engagements, authorised Kyaw to act as the engagement partner or 
engagement quality control reviewer in six of those audit engagements, and authorised 
Yam to act as the engagement quality control reviewer in one of those audit engagements, 
and Kyaw and Yam acted in such capacities without the required registrations. 
 
In light of the above, the Regulatees contravened sections 20D, 20E and 20V of the 
AFRCO,4 and also violated the fundamental principle of professional behaviour under the 
Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants.  In the circumstances, they have each 
committed misconduct under the AFRCO. 

 
1  Corporate practice registration number: M0607.  During the relevant period, Prism was registered 

with its former name, Prism Hong Kong and Shanghai Limited. 
2  Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (HKICPA) membership number: A30393. 
3  HKICPA membership number: A26535. 
4  Specifically, Prism contravened section 20V of the AFRCO, Kyaw contravened sections 20D and 20E 

of the AFRCO, and Yam contravened section 20E of the AFRCO. 
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In deciding the appropriate disciplinary sanctions against the Regulatees, the AFRC has 
considered all the relevant circumstances, including the nature, seriousness, duration, 
frequency and impact of the misconduct.  Among other things, the AFRC has taken into 
account the following: 
 
• this case involves multiple contraventions of the registration requirements concerning 

PIE engagements.  Such misconduct is serious as it undermines the credibility of the 
accounting profession and the AFRC’s ability to protect the investing public;   
 

• there is, however, no finding of intentional, dishonest or deliberate misconduct by the 
Regulatees; 

 
• Prism promptly undertook remedial actions to minimise the risk of future non-

compliance, including improving its internal policies and procedures and providing 
training to its relevant staff;  

 
• Prism and Kyaw have clean disciplinary records with the HKICPA and the AFRC, 

whereas Yam has one prior disciplinary record with the HKICPA; and 
 
• the Regulatees admitted their misconduct and accepted the AFRC’s disciplinary action 

in full.  They initiated resolution discussions and reached an early settlement with the 
AFRC.  In light of the Regulatees’ cooperative attitude, the AFRC has exercised its 
discretion under the Guidance Note on Cooperation with the AFRC and reduced the 
pecuniary penalties by 30%. 

 
Ms Hester Leung, Head of Discipline, stated, “The registration and associated regulatory 
requirements for engagement partners and engagement quality control reviewers of PIE 
auditors were established to safeguard the interests of the investing public.  These 
requirements ensure that PIE engagements are conducted by individuals who are properly 
qualified and their audit work is subject to the AFRC’s regulatory scrutiny.  Acting in those 
key roles while unregistered not only violates the fundamental intent of the law but also 
undermines that protection, constituting serious misconduct, which is totally unacceptable.” 
 
The AFRC issued a guidance on 17 January 2025, emphasising the importance of 
complying with registration requirements for PIE engagements, and that it would take 
stringent enforcement actions against those who are in breach in order to safeguard the 
integrity and reputation of the accounting profession and the public interest.  The 
profession should also be reminded that any person who, without reasonable excuse, 
contravenes section 20D or 20E of the AFRCO may commit a criminal offence under the 
AFRCO, which is punishable upon conviction on indictment by a maximum fine of 
HK$1,000,000 and imprisonment for two years. 
 
For details of the decision, please refer to the Statement of Disciplinary Action.  
 

End  

https://www.afrc.org.hk/en-hk/publications/guidelines/discipline/guidance-note-on-cooperation-with-the-afrc.pdf
https://www.afrc.org.hk/media/zhzdopkn/afrc-pr-pie-engagements-en.pdf
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About the Accounting and Financial Reporting Council  
 
The Accounting and Financial Reporting Council (AFRC) is an independent body 
established under the Accounting and Financial Reporting Council Ordinance. As an 
independent regulator, the AFRC leads the accounting profession by upholding 
professional standards, safeguarding the public interest, and promoting the profession’s 
healthy development. 
 
For more information about the statutory functions of the AFRC, please visit 
www.afrc.org.hk. 
 
 
 
For media enquiries:  
 
Joyce Mak  
Manager, Corporate and Public Affairs  
Tel: +852 3586 7889  
Email: joycemak@afrc.org.hk  
  

 
 
Chelsy Chan  
Senior Officer, Corporate and Public Affairs  
Tel: +852 2236 6066  
Email: chelsychan@afrc.org.hk  
 

 
 
 

http://www.afrc.org.hk/
mailto:joycemak@afrc.org.hk
mailto:chelsychan@afrc.org.hk


1 

STATEMENT OF DISCIPLINARY ACTION 
 

 
A. The Disciplinary Action 
 
1. Pursuant to sections 37CA, 37D and 37I of the Accounting and Financial 

Reporting Council Ordinance (Cap. 588) (AFRCO), the Accounting and 
Financial Reporting Council (AFRC) has:  

 
1.1. publicly reprimanded each of Prism Hong Kong Limited (Prism), Kyaw 

Sai Hong (Kyaw) and Yam Wai Man (Yam); 
 

1.2. imposed a pecuniary penalty of HK$210,000 against Prism; 
 

1.3. imposed a pecuniary penalty of HK$105,000 against Kyaw; 
 

1.4. imposed a pecuniary penalty of HK$38,500 against Yam; 
 

1.5. ordered Kyaw to pay the costs and expenses of, and costs and 
expenses incidental to, the investigation in relation to him in the sum 
of HK$49,699.58; and 

 
1.6. ordered Yam to pay the costs and expenses of, and costs and 

expenses incidental to, the investigation in relation to him in the sum 
of HK$40,248.76 

 
(collectively, Disciplinary Action). 

 
2. The Disciplinary Action was taken in relation to seven PIE engagements of 

which Prism was appointed as the auditor in 2023. 
 
3. The AFRC found that in 2023: 
 

3.1. Prism1 (a) authorized Kyaw, who was not a registered engagement 
partner (REP) or registered engagement quality control reviewer 
(REQCR) of Prism, to carry out activities for Prism as an engagement 
partner (EP) in two PIE engagements and as an engagement quality 
control reviewer (EQCR) in four PIE engagements, and (b) authorized 
Yam, who was not a REQCR of Prism, to carry out activities for Prism 
as an EQCR in one PIE engagement, in contravention of section 20V 
of the AFRCO;2 

 

 
1  Prism is registered as a corporate practice and a PIE auditor with the AFRC (M0607).  During 

the relevant period, Prism was registered with its former name, Prism Hong Kong and 
Shanghai Limited. 

2  The terms “PIE engagement”, “engagement partner”, “engagement quality control reviewer”, 
“registered engagement partner” and “registered engagement quality control reviewer” are 
defined in sections 2, 3A and 20A of the AFRCO. 
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3.2. Kyaw 3  carried out activities for Prism (a) as an EP in two PIE 
engagements when he was not a REP of Prism, in contravention of 
section 20D of the AFRCO, and (b) as an EQCR in four PIE 
engagements when he was not a REQCR of Prism, in contravention 
of section 20E of the AFRCO; 

 
3.3. Yam 4  carried out activities for Prism as an EQCR in one PIE 

engagement when he was not a REQCR of Prism, in contravention of 
section 20E of the AFRCO; 

 
3.4. in light of paragraphs 3.1 to 3.3 above, each of Prism, Kyaw and Yam 

(collectively, Regulatees) failed or neglected to observe, maintain or 
otherwise apply the fundamental principle of professional behavior, in 
breach of sections 110.1 A1(e) and R115.1 under Part 1 of Chapter A 
of the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (COE); and 

 
3.5. in the circumstances, (a) Prism has committed practice irregularities 

within the meaning of section 4(2)(a)(v) of the AFRCO, and (b) each 
of Kyaw and Yam has committed professional irregularities within the 
meaning of section 3B(1)(c) of the AFRCO. 

 
4. Based on the above: 
 

4.1. Prism has committed FR misconduct pursuant to sections 37A(a) and 
(e) of the AFRCO; and 

 
4.2. each of Kyaw and Yam is guilty of CPA misconduct pursuant to 

section 37AA(1)(a) of the AFRCO. 
 
B. Summary of Facts 
 
5. This matter was identified during an inspection carried out by the AFRC’s 

Inspection Department in October 2023.  
 
6. Between February and August 2023, Prism was appointed as the auditor of 

seven PIE engagements.  From around February to September 2023: 
 

6.1. Prism authorized Kyaw to carry out, and Kyaw carried out, activities 
as an EP of Prism in relation to two PIE engagements; 

 
6.2. Prism authorized Kyaw to carry out, and Kyaw carried out, activities 

as an EQCR of Prism in relation to four PIE engagements; and 
 

6.3. Prism authorized Yam to carry out, and Yam carried out, activities as 
an EQCR of Prism in relation to one PIE engagement.   

 
 

3  Kyaw is a member of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (HKICPA) 
(A30393) and currently holds a practising certificate (P05611). 

4  Yam is a member of the HKICPA (A26535) and currently holds a practising certificate 
(P05999). 



3 

7. However, Kyaw and Yam were not a REP or REQCR of Prism at all times. 
 

The Regulatees’ explanations 
 
8. The Regulatees submitted that they were under an honest belief that the 

relevant registrations for Kyaw and Yam had been completed, the failures 
were inadvertent, and they had no intention to mislead the public.  They 
explained, among other things, that: 

 
8.1. At the relevant time, Prism had no official policies and procedures for 

the registration of responsible persons of Prism.  Prism adhered to its 
past practice where the responsibility of registering responsible 
persons would be passed to its general manager (GM) once its board 
of directors approved an appointment of responsible persons. 

 
8.2. It was, however, the first time that the GM dealt with these procedures.  

The failures were a result of the GM’s inadvertent oversight of the 
relevant registration procedures under the AFRCO and various 
mistaken beliefs or misinterpretations of documents, including that:  

 
8.2.1 the “Notification for Change in Particulars of a Corporate 

Practice (Form CP-3)” submitted by Prism to the AFRC on 
29 March 2023 alone would suffice for Kyaw’s registration 
as EP, and an email from the AFRC to Prism on 13 April 
2023 confirming that Form CP-3 had been processed 
would be equivalent to the completion of Kyaw’s 
registration as EP of Prism; and 

 
8.2.2 Yam’s registration as an EQCR of Prism was not required 

since he was a REQCR of another registered PIE auditor 
at the relevant time. 

 
8.3. Kyaw and Yam had enquired with the GM, who confirmed that the 

registrations were being properly handled, and they therefore believed 
that they did not need to take any further action. 

 
8.4. The Regulatees encountered difficulties in interpreting and 

understanding the relevant provisions of the AFRCO, the guidance in 
the AFRC’s Guide for the Registration of PIE Auditors and the relevant 
registration requirements and process. 

 
8.5. Upon noticing that the AFRC’s website did not show Kyaw’s and 

Yam’s registrations, the GM filed the “Application for Registration of 
Additional Responsible Person of a Registered Public Interest Entity 
Auditor (Form PIE-3)” to the AFRC on 29 September 2023, and Prism 
ceased assigning Kyaw and Yam to any PIE engagements pending 
completion of registrations. 
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C. Findings 
 

Contravention of sections 20D, 20E and 20V of the AFRCO 
 
9. The AFRCO sets out prohibitions concerning the carrying out of activities in 

relation to PIE engagements by unregistered EP and unregistered EQCR: 
 

9.1. under section 20D of the AFRCO, a person must not carry out any 
activity as an EP of a registered PIE auditor unless the person is a 
REP of the auditor; 

 
9.2. under section 20E of the AFRCO, a person must not carry out any 

activity as an EQCR of a registered PIE auditor unless the person is 
a REQCR of the auditor; and 

 
9.3. under section 20V of the AFRCO, a registered PIE auditor must not 

authorize a person, who is not a REP or REQCR of the auditor, to 
carry out any activity for the auditor as an EP or EQCR. 

 
10. In light of paragraphs 6 and 7 above, (a) Prism contravened section 20V of 

the AFRCO, (b) Kyaw contravened sections 20D and 20E of the AFRCO, and 
(c) Yam contravened section 20E of the AFRCO. 

 
11. Contraventions of sections 20D, 20E and 20V of the AFRCO constitute 

serious misconduct for the following reasons: 
 

11.1. Prism (as a registered PIE auditor) and Kyaw and Yam (as 
professional persons) are expected to strictly comply with the relevant 
laws and regulations, including but not limited to the AFRCO, at all 
times. 

 
11.2. The PIE auditor regime, including sections 20D, 20E and 20V of the 

AFRCO and the relevant registration requirements in relation to 
responsible persons (including EP and EQCR) (collectively, 
Registration Requirements), is designed to safeguard the audit 
quality of PIE engagements, and in turn, enhance protection of the 
investing public and safeguard the public interest.  Contravention of 
section 20D or 20E of the AFRCO without reasonable excuse would 
amount to a criminal offence under section 20F of the AFRCO. 

 
11.3. Failure to comply with the Registration Requirements and the carrying 

out of activities in relation to PIE engagements by unregistered EP 
and unregistered EQCR not only adversely impacted upon the 
AFRC’s discharge of its regulatory duties but also undermine the 
credibility of the accounting profession and put investors at risk.   

 
11.4. By contravening sections 20D, 20E and 20V of the AFRCO, the 

Regulatees failed to conduct themselves in a manner consistent with 
the profession’s responsibility to comply with relevant laws and 
regulations. 
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12. In addition, Prism admitted that it did not have official policies and procedures 

in place for the registration of responsible persons at the relevant time.  The 
Regulatees relied solely on the GM, who dealt with such procedures only for 
the first time, to handle the registrations of Kyaw and Yam as responsible 
persons.  Such conduct demonstrated that the Regulatees disregarded their 
own responsibilities to comply with the law (including the Registration 
Requirements) and failed to take reasonable and sufficient steps to handle, 
monitor and follow up on the process and completion of registrations of Kyaw 
and Yam as responsible persons of Prism before Kyaw and Yam were to carry 
out any activity as an EP or EQCR of Prism. 

 
13. Further, the Regulatees’ explanations in relation to Form CP-3 and the email 

notification are not justified.  Both documents only dealt with the admission of 
Kyaw as practising member director, and had nothing to do with the 
registrations of EP or EQCR at all.  In any event, Kyaw’s and Yam’s names 
were not on the list of registered responsible persons of Prism on the PIE 
auditors register at all times, and the Regulatees ought to have noticed that. 

 
Breach of the fundamental principle of professional behavior 

 
14. The fundamental principle of professional behavior as set out in sections 110.1 

A1(e) and R115.1 under Part 1 of Chapter A of the COE requires the 
Regulatees to, among other things, comply with relevant laws and regulations. 

 
15. The Regulatees’ contraventions of sections 20D, 20E and 20V of the AFRCO 

constitute a failure to comply with relevant laws and regulations.  Accordingly, 
the Regulatees failed or neglected to observe, maintain or otherwise apply the 
fundamental principle of professional behavior, in breach of sections 110.1 
A1(e) and R115.1 under Part 1 of Chapter A of the COE. 

 
16. In light of the above, (a) Prism has committed practice irregularities pursuant 

to section 4(2)(a)(v) of the AFRCO, and (b) each of Kyaw and Yam has 
committed professional irregularities pursuant to section 3B(1)(c) of the 
AFRCO. 

 
The Regulatees’ Admission 

 
17. The Regulatees have each accepted the above findings in full.  Prism has 

admitted the FR misconduct found by the AFRC, and Kyaw and Yam have 
each admitted the CPA misconduct found by the AFRC. 

 
D. Conclusion 
 
18. Having considered all relevant circumstances, the AFRC is of the view that 

Prism has committed FR misconduct pursuant to sections 37A(a) and (e) of 
the AFRCO, and each of Kyaw and Yam is guilty of CPA misconduct pursuant 
to section 37AA(1)(a) of the AFRCO. 
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19. In determining the Disciplinary Action, the AFRC has had regard to the 
Sanctions Policy for PIE Auditors and Registered Responsible Persons, 
Guidelines for Exercising the Power to Impose a Pecuniary Penalty for PIE 
Auditors and Registered Responsible Persons, Sanctions Policy for 
Professional Persons, Guidelines for Exercising the Power to Impose a 
Pecuniary Penalty for Professional Persons and the Guidance Note on 
Cooperation with the AFRC (Guidance Note on Cooperation), and has taken 
into account all relevant circumstances, including the following: 

 
19.1. The Regulatees’ breaches and misconduct were serious as set out in 

paragraphs 11 to 13 above.  In particular, failure to comply with the 
Registration Requirements and the carrying out of activities in relation 
to PIE engagements by unregistered EP and unregistered EQCR not 
only adversely impacted upon the AFRC’s discharge of its regulatory 
duties but also undermine the credibility of the accounting profession 
and put investors at risk. 

 
19.2. In respect of Prism and Kyaw, their misconduct constituted multiple 

contraventions of the law, which spanned over eight months in 2023.  
As a result of their breaches, audits of various PIE engagements were 
not conducted by a REP or reviewed by a REQCR of Prism. 

 
19.3. The Regulatees’ submissions on the interpretation of the relevant 

provisions of the AFRCO and the guidance materials also indicated 
that they did not have a sufficient understanding of the PIE auditor 
regime and the AFRCO. 

 
19.4. That said, there is no finding of intentional, dishonest or deliberate 

misconduct by any of the Regulatees.  
 

Aggravating circumstances 
 
19.5. Yam has a clean disciplinary record with the AFRC but has one 

disciplinary record with the HKICPA in 2022. 
 

Mitigating circumstances 
 

19.6. The Regulatees admitted their liabilities, initiated resolution 
discussions with the AFRC, accepted the Disciplinary Action and 
entered into an agreement with the AFRC pursuant to section 37I of 
the AFRCO before the issuance of a Notice of Proposed Disciplinary 
Action against each of them. 

 
19.7. Upon discovery of the contravention of the Registration Requirements, 

Prism promptly and voluntarily undertook remedial actions to minimise 
the risk of future non-compliance of the Registration Requirements, 
including improving its internal policies and procedures and providing 
trainings to its relevant staff. 
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19.8. Both Prism and Kyaw have a clean disciplinary record with the 
HKICPA and the AFRC. 

 
20. Having considered all the relevant circumstances in the present case and the 

Guidance Note on Cooperation, the AFRC is of the view that a reduction of 
30% to the original pecuniary penalties assessed against each of the 
Regulatees is appropriate, and that it is in the interest of the investing public 
and the public interest for the AFRC to enter into an agreement pursuant to 
section 37I of the AFRCO with each of the Regulatees. 


	www.afrc.org.hk
	https://www.afrc.org.hk/media/z1eplmnd/20250911-afrc-sda-prism-en.pdf


